conveyance, shall be deemed to covenant, and agree to pay the Association, and the Association may 
levy against the Owner of each Lot, the following assessments and other amounts (hereafter, 
collectively referred to as "assessments" or "Assessments"): 

(a) A "Start-up Assessment" of One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and Noll 00 Dollars 
($1,250.00) shall be due and payable to the Association upon the acquisition of a Lot by the first 
Owner thereof other than Declarant, the revenue from which shall be used for annual operating 
expenses of the Association ( exclusive of reserves). The amount of the Start-up Assessment shall be

[...]

established and collected from time to time as hereafter provided; 

( d) "Specific Assessments" for maintenance obligations of Owners or other expenses 
incurred by the Association on behalf of an Owner as elsewhere provided for in this Declaration; 

(e) A "Resale Assessment" of One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars 
($1,250.00) shall be due and payable to the Association upon all succeeding conveyances of a Lot, 
due at the closing of the resale, the revenue from which shall be used by the Association to offset 
administration costs in connection with the change in membership as well as pay operating or any